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City of Alturas Council Chambers 
200 W North St., CA 96101 

Following the MCTC meeting at or about 2:00 p.m 
 

1. Call to Order – introductions, as needed. 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 
related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 
by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 
Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 
to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 
4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve the minutes from the 12/04/18 MTA Regular Meeting 
b. Financial Transactions 11/01/18 through 12/31/18 
c. YTD expenditures through 12/31/18 
d. System Information and Statistics 

5.  Regular Business Information/Action 
a. Consider approval of the Triennial Performance Audit 
b. Update regarding the Sage Stage Transit Operations Request for Proposal 

(years 2019-2024) process. 
c. Review AP Tech rent and contract for 112 N Main St. (annual process). 

6.  Staff Updates and Calendar of Events  Information 
a. Staff updates  
b. Calendar of Events 
c. Form 700 Fair Political Practice annual statements due 

7.  Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for April  2, 2019, 
(Tuesday) in the Alturas City Council Chambers, 200 W North  Street, Alturas, 
CA, at about 2:00 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  

 
 
 
 

 



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda February 5, 2019 

Presented by Agenda Item 
MTA Staff 4 

 
 
Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 
 
a.   Approve minutes from the 12/04/18 MTA Regular Meeting 

 
 

b.  Financial Transactions – 11/01/18 through 12/31/18. 
 

Summary of incidental expenditures  
 
Vendor  Transaction  Amount Explanation 
A-Z Bus Sales 2702 86,109.52 Capital Vehicle - T21 
Basin Tire Service 2716 1,562.24 Studded Tires for T17 & T18 
Perry's Automotive 2727 742.01 T17 & T18 Scheduled Services 
Perry's Automotive 2740 1,374.25 T20 Scheduled C & Replace Heater Pump 
Basin Tire Service 2742 634.95 Studded Tires for T20 
Perry's Automotive 2743 956.36 T17 Scheduled C  

 
 

c.  Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 12/31/18) report.  
 
 
d. System Information and Statistics 
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108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 
Phone (530) 233-6410  

MINUTES 
Regular Meeting 
December 4, 2018 

Board Members Present 
John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 
Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 
Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors District IV, Modoc County 
Bobby Ray Mayor, City of Alturas 
Danny Parker City At-Large Member 

Board Members Absent 
Jim Wills County At-Large Member 
Patricia Cullins (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District 11, Modoc County 
Cheryl Nelson (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas  

Staff Present 
Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 
Niki Lemke Chief Fiscal Officer 
Cindy Imbach Senior Transportation Planner 
Jacque Dockery Office Assistant 

Public Present 
Kathy Grah Caltrans Dist. 2, Community & Regional Planning Chief 

 

1. Call to Order – Chair Dederick called the meeting to order at 2:42 p.m. in the Alturas City Hall 
Council Chambers, 200 W. North Street, Alturas, CA. 

2. Public Forum –There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda –Motion by Board Member Ray to confirm agenda, seconded by Board Member 
Cavasso.  All ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda 
a. Approve minutes from 10/02/18 MTA Regular Meeting. 
b. Financial Transactions 09/01/18 through 10/31/18. 

Summary of Incidental Expenditures: 

Vendor  Trans # Amount Explanation 
Basin Tire Service 2660 $  1,596.16 Rear Tires – T-14 
Perry’s Automotive 2665 $  1,064.27 Schedule A/Front & Rear Brakes 
Larranaga Trucking 2666 $  1,000.00 T12 Transport to Richie Bros. Auction 
MCTC 2675 $16,955.20 Q1 Salaries/Fiscal Audit 2017/18 
Les Schwab 2697 $    762.37 Tire repair en route to Reno 
Les Schwab/Basin Tires Various Various New studded tires for fleet 
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c. Year-To-Date revenue and expenditure report through 10/31/18. 
 d. System Information and Statistics 

1. Sage Stage Operations Report – Performance (unaudited statistics). 

Month Passenger Trips Miles Fares 
2018 2017 Change 2018 2017 Change 2018 2017 Change 

Sep 1,029 1,134 9.3% 9,912 10,549 6.0% $4,030 $4,809 16.2% 

Oct 1,278 1,576 18.9% 11,488 11,496 0.1% $5,251 $7,300 28.1% 

Nov 1,037 1,166 11.1% 10,096 10,213 1.1% $4,583 $5,210 12.0% 

 2. Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Costs. 

Month Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 
2018 2017 2016 2018 2017 2016 2018 2017 2016 

Sep 9,912 10,549 12,754 $3,085 $2,729 $2,728 .31¢ .25¢ .21¢ 

Oct 11,488 11,496 12,323 $3,632 $2,852 $2,503 .31¢ .24¢ .20¢ 

Nov 10,096 10,213 12,046 $2,880 $2,807 $2,391 .28¢ .27¢ .19¢ 
 

3. Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or destination (O/D) – Operates 
between Alturas, Susanville and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on 
Mondays, Wednesdays & Fridays. 

Month Modoc O/D Lassen O/D Total Route Ridership 
2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 

Sept 41 75 67 41 108 116 
Oct 65 65 68 70 133 135 
Nov 63 77 47 44 110 121 

 

Motion by Board Member Rhoads to approve consent agenda items a through d above, seconded 
by Board Member Parker.  All ayes; motion carried. 

5. Regular Business  
a. Approval of the Fiscal Year 2017/18 Financial Audit. 

Clay Singleton, Singleton/Auman, CPA presented information Fiscal Year 2017/18 Financial 
Audits, via phone at the MCTC meeting by Clay Singleton of Singleton/Auman, CPA.  

Motion by Board Member Ray to approved Fiscal Year 2017/18 Financial Audit, seconded by 
Board Member Cavasso.  All ayes; motion carried. 

b. Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director, reported that the Sage Stage Transit Operations Request 
for Proposal (years 2019-2024) process is proceeding.  The Request for Proposal was emailed to 
Caltrans Division of Rail and Mass Transportation (DRMT) October 24, 2018.  DRMT 
responded with comments 10/30/18 and revisions were made by MTA staff and sent for review 
10/31/18.  No further information has been received, as yet; being that the date for release has 
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passed, the schedule will be adjusted; there is ample time in the process to accommodate the 
variance.  The tentative schedule for the RFP was:  

Release of RFP .......................................................................................... December 3, 2018 
Deadline for Submission of Written Questions  .......................................... January 14, 2019  
Response to Written Questions or Clarifications  ........................................ January 24, 2019 
Proposals Due ............................................................................................ February 27, 2019 
Review Proposals .......................................................................................... March 4-7,  2019 
Award Contract  ............................................................................................  March 14, 2019 
Protests due ....................................................................... March 28, 2019, before 2:00 p.m. 
Contract Start ...................................................................................................... July 1, 2019 

c. Adoption of Resolution 18-03 Designating Signatories for calendar year 2019. 
This is an annual resolution that authorizes staff to sign contracts and documents related to 
funding that MTA administers and receives.  The resolution needs to be corrected to show 
Calendar Year 2019. 

Motion by Board Member Cavasso to adopt Resolution 18-03 Designating Signatories for 
calendar year 2019, as modified, seconded by Board Member Ray.  All ayes; motion carried. 

d. Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for 2019. 

Motion by Board Member Ray to appoint John Dederick as MTA Chairman and Kathy Rhoads 
as MTA Vice Chair, seconded by Board Member Parker.  All ayes; motion carried. 

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar 
a. Staff updates 

Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director, mentioned that the last new driver hire, David Phillips, 
resigned.  Sage Stage is currently staffed by three drivers and seeking another driver. 

b. Other Information 
Pedersen reported that MTA has received delivery of T-21, a Ford Transit bus, on October 18, 
2018.  This is a nine passenger gasoline vehicle.  T-20 is performing well after repair of the fuel 
line. 

Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 
12/24/18 Christmas Eve Holiday – MCTC office is closed – no Sage Stage Bus Service 
12/25/18 Christmas Holiday – MCTC office is closed – no Sage Stage Bus Service 

 12/31/18 New Years Eve Holiday – MCTC office is closed – Sage Stage Bus operating 
 01/01/19 New Years Day Holiday – MCTC office is closed – no Sage Stage Bus service 
 01/07/19 Modoc TAC meeting – Sage Stage Conference Room 

7. Adjournment  
Motion to adjourn by Board Member Rhoads at 2:51 p.m.; seconded by Board Member Cavasso.  
All ayes, motion carried.  The next regular meeting will be Tuesday February 5, 2019, in the Alturas 
City Council Chambers, 200 W. North Street, Alturas at 2:00 p.m. or soon thereafter. 

 Submitted by, 

 

 Jacque Dockery 
 Office Assistant 



 1:35 PM
 01/17/19
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of December 31, 2018

 Page 1 of 4

Date Num Name Amount Balance

LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 626,653.21

Total LAIF-8025001 ($620K) 626,653.21

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 162,034.57

Reserve - Building Improvements 8,568.26

Total Reserve - Building Improvements 8,568.26

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 153,466.31

11/01/2018 Farebox 52.50 153,518.81

11/01/2018 2702 A-Z Bus Sales, Inc. -86,109.52 67,409.29

11/01/2018 AP Tech 400.00 67,809.29

11/01/2018 Farebox 22.00 67,831.29

11/02/2018 Farebox 110.65 67,941.94

11/05/2018 2703 City Of Alturas -165.88 67,776.06

11/05/2018 2704 Perry's Automotive -398.29 67,377.77

11/05/2018 Farebox 222.00 67,599.77

11/05/2018 Farebox 45.00 67,644.77

11/05/2018 Farebox 54.00 67,698.77

11/05/2018 2705 EDI Media -150.00 67,548.77

11/05/2018 2706 Frontier Communications -83.75 67,465.02

11/06/2018 Farebox 198.00 67,663.02

11/06/2018 110518 Basys Processing, Inc. -78.79 67,584.23

11/06/2018 110618 TCE Communications -49.09 67,535.14

11/06/2018 2707 Ed Staub & Sons -3,631.48 63,903.66

11/06/2018 Farebox 32.00 63,935.66

11/07/2018 Farebox 143.13 64,078.79

11/07/2018 2708 Perry's Automotive -370.03 63,708.76

11/07/2018 110718 Amazon -260.87 63,447.89

11/08/2018 Farebox 186.55 63,634.44

11/08/2018 2710 Ray Morgan Company -78.79 63,555.65

11/08/2018 2711 Waste Management -59.25 63,496.40

11/09/2018 Farebox 92.00 63,588.40

11/09/2018 Farebox 82.95 63,671.35

11/09/2018 Farebox 22.00 63,693.35

11/09/2018 Farebox 22.00 63,715.35

11/12/2018 Farebox 22.00 63,737.35

11/13/2018 Farebox 39.00 63,776.35

11/13/2018 111318 Four Corner's Market -19.83 63,756.52

11/13/2018 Farebox 33.00 63,789.52

11/14/2018 Farebox 90.00 63,879.52

11/14/2018 2712 Frontier Communications -83.69 63,795.83

11/14/2018 2713 Cindy Imbach -14.95 63,780.88

11/14/2018 Farebox 111.00 63,891.88
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 01/17/19
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 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of December 31, 2018

 Page 2 of 4

Date Num Name Amount Balance

11/14/2018 LTF 19,367.81 83,259.69

11/14/2018 2714 MV Transportation -16,812.58 66,447.11

11/14/2018 Farebox 20.00 66,467.11

11/15/2018 Farebox 308.35 66,775.46

11/15/2018 Farebox 26.00 66,801.46

11/15/2018 Farebox 48.00 66,849.46

11/16/2018 Farebox 50.00 66,899.46

11/16/2018 Farebox 38.00 66,937.46

11/16/2018 2715 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 66,662.46

11/19/2018 Farebox 184.10 66,846.56

11/19/2018 2716 Basin Tire Service Inc. -1,562.24 65,284.32

11/19/2018 Farebox 26.00 65,310.32

11/20/2018 Farebox 244.00 65,554.32

11/20/2018 2717 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 65,514.33

11/20/2018 Farebox 24.00 65,538.33

11/21/2018 Farebox 81.00 65,619.33

11/25/2018 112518 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 65,571.33

11/26/2018 Farebox 205.05 65,776.38

11/26/2018 Farebox 64.00 65,840.38

11/26/2018 Farebox 33.00 65,873.38

11/26/2018 Farebox 54.00 65,927.38

11/27/2018 Farebox 306.05 66,233.43

11/27/2018 2718 Pacific Power -512.76 65,720.67

11/27/2018 2719 Verizon Wireless -142.48 65,578.19

11/27/2018 112718 Amazon -83.59 65,494.60

11/28/2018 Farebox 217.50 65,712.10

11/28/2018 Farebox 33.00 65,745.10

11/29/2018 Farebox 363.01 66,108.11

11/29/2018 2720 Ed Staub & Sons -241.78 65,866.33

11/29/2018 Farebox 86.00 65,952.33

11/30/2018 Farebox 54.00 66,006.33

11/30/2018 Farebox 26.00 66,032.33

11/30/2018 Farebox 32.00 66,064.33

11/30/2018 113018 Canby Post Office -100.00 65,964.33

11/30/2018 Interest 5.56 65,969.89

12/03/2018 Farebox 251.00 66,220.89

12/03/2018 2721 Alturas Sunrise Rotary -225.00 65,995.89

12/03/2018 2722 Modoc County Record -46.50 65,949.39

12/03/2018 Farebox 33.00 65,982.39

12/03/2018 Farebox 261.50 66,243.89

12/04/2018 2723 Basys Processing, Inc. -79.86 66,164.03
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Date Num Name Amount Balance

12/04/2018 2724 Ed Staub & Sons -2,880.31 63,283.72

12/04/2018 2725 EDI Media -150.00 63,133.72

12/04/2018 2726 City Of Alturas -162.80 62,970.92

12/04/2018 Farebox 22.00 62,992.92

12/04/2018 Farebox 66.00 63,058.92

12/05/2018 Farebox 182.70 63,241.62

12/05/2018 2727 Perry's Automotive -742.01 62,499.61

12/05/2018 AP Tech 400.00 62,899.61

12/06/2018 Farebox 194.50 63,094.11

12/06/2018 120618 TCE Communications -49.09 63,045.02

12/07/2018 Farebox 185.00 63,230.02

12/07/2018 Farebox 44.00 63,274.02

12/10/2018 Farebox 204.80 63,478.82

12/10/2018 2728 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company -39.99 63,438.83

12/10/2018 2729 Waste Management -59.25 63,379.58

12/10/2018 2736 Frontier Communications -101.85 63,277.73

12/10/2018 2737 Frontier Communications -101.85 63,175.88

12/10/2018 2738 Les Schwab Tires -32.00 63,143.88

12/10/2018 2739 MV Transportation -15,235.15 47,908.73

12/10/2018 Farebox 14.50 47,923.23

12/10/2018 Farebox 72.00 47,995.23

12/11/2018 Farebox 469.00 48,464.23

12/11/2018 Farebox 300.00 48,764.23

12/11/2018 121118 Modoc Farm Supply -7.93 48,756.30

12/11/2018 Farebox 33.00 48,789.30

12/12/2018 Farebox 159.35 48,948.65

12/12/2018 Farebox 60.00 49,008.65

12/12/2018 121218 Four Corner's Market -83.14 48,925.51

12/13/2018 Farebox 74.00 48,999.51

12/13/2018 2740 Perry's Automotive -1,374.25 47,625.26

12/13/2018 2741 Ray Morgan Company -159.97 47,465.29

12/14/2018 Farebox 55.00 47,520.29

12/14/2018 Farebox 22.00 47,542.29

12/17/2018 STAF 18,551.00 66,093.29

12/17/2018 Farebox 205.00 66,298.29

12/17/2018 Farebox 48.00 66,346.29

12/17/2018 Farebox 56.00 66,402.29

12/17/2018 Farebox 45.50 66,447.79

12/17/2018 Farebox 26.00 66,473.79

12/17/2018 Farebox 22.00 66,495.79

12/18/2018 Farebox 239.10 66,734.89
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Date Num Name Amount Balance

12/18/2018 2742 Basin Tire Service Inc. -634.95 66,099.94

12/18/2018 FTA 5311f RNO/RDG/KF 122,651.00 188,750.94

12/18/2018 Farebox 32.00 188,782.94

12/19/2018 Farebox 78.00 188,860.94

12/19/2018 Farebox 22.00 188,882.94

12/19/2018 2743 Perry's Automotive -956.36 187,926.58

12/19/2018 Farebox 24.00 187,950.58

12/20/2018 Farebox 323.50 188,274.08

12/20/2018 Farebox 35.00 188,309.08

12/21/2018 Farebox 22.00 188,331.08

12/21/2018 Farebox 88.15 188,419.23

12/21/2018 Farebox 22.00 188,441.23

12/25/2018 122518 Tnet Broadband Internet, LLC -48.00 188,393.23

12/26/2018 Farebox 182.50 188,575.73

12/27/2018 Farebox 206.70 188,782.43

12/27/2018 2744 Fredrick Janitorial -275.00 188,507.43

12/27/2018 Farebox 48.00 188,555.43

12/27/2018 Farebox 48.00 188,603.43

12/27/2018 122718 Alturas Auto Parts -3.30 188,600.13

12/28/2018 Farebox 68.03 188,668.16

12/28/2018 Farebox 26.00 188,694.16

12/28/2018 Farebox 10.00 188,704.16

12/31/2018 Interest 5.26 188,709.42

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 - Other 35,243.11 188,709.42

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 35,243.11 197,277.68

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00
TOTAL 35,243.11 823,930.89
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  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business February 5, 2019 

Presented by Agenda Item 
MTA Staff 5 

 
Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

 
 

a. Consider approval of the MTA Triennial Performance Audit. 
Monica Derner, CPA, prepared the MTA Triennial Performance Audit.  The audit is in 
compliance with the Transportation Development Act.   
 

b. Update regarding the Sage Stage Transit Operations Request for Proposal (years 2019-2024). 
Caltrans completed the review of the  Sage Stage  RFP and approved release of the RFP.  
The legal notice was published in the Modoc Record December 20, and 27, 2018.  The 
schedule is as follows:   
 
Release of RFP  ....................................................................................................... December 20, 2018 
Deadline for Submission of Written Questions  ......................................................... January 28, 2019  
Response to Written Questions or Clarifications  ....................................................... February 5, 2019 
Proposals Due ................................................................................................................ March 12, 2019 
Protests to Caltrans due ................................................................................................. March 27, 2019 
Review Proposals ............................................................................................................ April 4-7,  2019 
Award Contract  .............................................................................................................  April 14, 2019 
Protests due.......................................................................................... April 28, 2019, before 2:00 p.m.  
Contract Start ....................................................................................................................... July 1, 2019 
We have received feedback from two potential proposers: Paratransit, Inc. and MV Transportation. 
 

c. Review AP Tech rent and contract for 112 N Main St. (annual process). 
It was recommended that the AP Tech rent be based on the annual CPI for the Western 
Region.  The clause has been added to the contract so that annually, the rent can be reviewed 
and adjusted accordingly.   
Staff recommends approval of the modified contract; rent will increase 3.1% to $412.40 per 
month. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS REPORT 
 
 
To the Board Members of the 
Modoc Transportation Agency 
Alturas, California 
 
I have conducted the performance audit of Modoc Transportation Agency for the three years ended June 
30, 2018. The results of our audit and related recommendations and comments are contained within this 
report. 
 
I conducted my audit in accordance with the standards applicable to performance audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States and with the 
guidance contained in the Performance Audit Guidebook for Transit Operators and Regional 
Transportation Planning Entities, published by the California Department of Transportation. The purpose of 
this performance audit is to evaluate the efficiency, effectiveness, and economy of the operation of 
Modoc Transportation Agency. 
 
